incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019. Right-of-use assets are measured at their
carrying amount as if PFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted
using the lessee‘s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.

The Company used the following practical expedients when applying PFRS 16 to leases
previously classified as operating leases under PAS 17:

- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

- Adjusted the right-of-use assets by the amount of PAS 37 onerous contract provision
immediately before the date of initial application, as an alternative to an impairment review.

- Applied exemption not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities with less than 12
months of lease term.

- Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use asset at the date of initial
application.

SEC Form 17Q – 1st Quarter Report of Financial Statements 2020 Page 13
Makati Finance Corporation

The effect of transition to PFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019 follows:

January 1,
2019

(as previously
reported) Adjustments

January 1,
2019

(as restated)

Assets
Other assets – net P=80,748,175 (P=3,680,462) P=77,067,713
Right-of-use assets — 38,129,874 38,129,874
Deferred tax assets – net 70,430,319 1,067,117 71,497,436

 151,178,494 35,516,529 186,695,023

Liabilities and Equity
Lease liabilities — 41,686,931 41,686,931
Retained earnings 265,783,544 (6,170,402) 259,613,142

 265,783,544 35,516,529 301,300,073

When measuring the lease liabilities, the Company discounted lease payments using its
incremental borrowing rates at January 1, 2019 specific for each lease agreements as follows:

Operating lease commitment as at December 31, 2018  P=51,810,257
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 (10,123,326)

Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019 P=41,686,931

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were recognized and presented separately in the
statements of financial position.

 Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 23, Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments – The